the AquaGuard CGU, which comprises all of the goodwill of the Company and is the level at which

management monitors this goodwill. The recoverable amount of the AquaGuard CGU was calculated using fair
value less costs of disposal (FVLCD).

The calculation of the recoverable amount of the AquaGuard CGU was determined using discounted cash flow
projections based on financial forecasts approved by management covering a five-year period (Level 3 of the

fair value hierarchy) and a terminal growth assumption of 2%. The key assumptions and estimates used in
determining the FVLCD are related to revenue and EBITDA assumptions, which are based on the financial

forecast and assumed growth rates, working capital assumptions, the effective tax rate of 29% and the discount
rate of 19.4 % applied to the cash flow projections. As a result of the impairment testing performed, it was
determined that the recoverable amount of the AquaGuard CGU of $15.1m exceeded the carrying value of

$13.6m and no impairment writedown was required. The following table presents a sensitivity to show the
impact on the recoverable amount for changes in certain assumptions:

Discount Rate
Terminal revenue

growth assumption
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact on impairment calculation (1,170,000) 1,300,000 900,000 (900,000)

Intangible assets are comprised of the following amounts:

Deferred
Development

Costs ($)
Brand

($)
Patents

($)
Trademarks

($)

Computer
Software

($)
Total

 ($)

Cost
Balance at September 30, 2019 2,208,965 1,125,655 964,645 83,102 176,713 4,559,080

Additions - - - - - -
 Foreign exchange 16,013 8,160 6,993 602 1,281 33,049

Balance at September 30, 2020 2,224,978 1,133,815 971,638 83,704 177,994 4,592,129
Additions - - - - 1,858 1,858

 Foreign exchange (99,747) (65,705) (43,907) (3,799) (30,132) (243,290)

Sale of assets (Note 5) - (1,068,110) (24,925) (3,348) - (1,096,383)

Balance at September 30, 2021 2,125,231 - 902,806 76,557 149,720 3,254,314

Accumulated amortization
Balance at September 30, 2019 1,597,118 56,283 392,915 - 154,576 2,200,892

Amortization 112,223 53,093 52,628 - 5,661 223,605
 Foreign exchange 10,603 4,006 2,770 - (1,021) 16,358

Balance at September 30, 2020 1,719,944 113,382 448,313 - 159,216 2,440,855
Amortization 105,680 40,390 48,663 - 4,247 198,980

 Foreign exchange (76,526) (2,887) (19,645) - (19,359) (118,417)

Sale of assets (Note 5) - (150,885) (14,084) - - (164,969)

Balance at September 30, 2021 1,749,098 - 463,247 - 144,104 2,356,449

Carrying amounts
At September 30, 2020 505,034 1,020,433 523,325 83,704 18,778 2,151,274

 At September 30, 2021 376,133 - 439,559 76,557 5,616 897,865

Covalon Technologies Ltd.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
For the years ended September 30, 2021, and 2020

Page 19 of 28

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture and
Fixtures

($)

Lab
Equipment

($)

Leasehold
Improvements

($)
Total

($)

Cost
Balance at September 30, 2019 851,066 2,451,773 443,169 3,746,008

Additions 45,200 285,881 40,011 371,092
Foreign exchange 4,780 14,332 1,135 20,247

Balance at September 30, 2020 901,046 2,751,986 484,315 4,137,347
Additions 61,364 130,517 5,679 197,560
Foreign exchange (157,407) (151,817) (52,647) (361,871)
Sale of assets (Note 5) - (156,650) - (156,650)

Balance at September 30, 2021 805,003 2,574,036 437,347 3,816,386

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at September 30, 2019 446,156 1,240,243 165,041 1,851,440

Depreciation 106,060 277,143 70,279 453,482
Foreign exchange 636 6,593 237 7,466

Balance at September 30, 2020 552,852 1,523,979 235,557 2,312,388
Depreciation 160,156 253,452 159,515 573,123
Foreign exchange (140,623) (87,192) (47,784) (275,599)
Sale of assets (Note 5) - (50,120) - (50,120)

Balance at September 30, 2021 572,385 1,640,119 347,288 2,559,792

Carrying amounts
At September 30, 2020 348,194 1,228,007 248,758 1,824,959

 At September 30, 2021 232,618 933,917 90,059 1,256,594

10. DEBT

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company entered into the Facility with HSBC. This Facility

provided credit comprised of: 1) an acquisition line of $9,000,000; 2) a revolving operating line of $5,000,000;

3) a guarantee facility of $2,000,000 (USD); and, 4) Other facilities of $480,000 (USD) and $100,000 for other

liabilities.

This Facility was amended during the year ended September 30, 2020, to allow for an additional borrowing line

supported by the Business Credit Availability Program (“BCAP”) with the Business Development Bank of

Canada (“BDC”), in the amount of $1,000,000. During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company drew